
<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

G-001

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

TITLE SHEET

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

Know what's below.
    Call before you dig.

R

COMPLIANCE CODE PROJECT SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

UTILITY COMPANIES

SHEET INDEX

SHEET

NO:

DESCRIPTION: REV: DATE: BY:

G-001 TITLE SHEET 0 11/24/20 MG

G-002 APPENDIX B 0 11/24/20 MG

G-003 APPENDIX B 0 11/24/20 MG

G-004 APPENDIX B 0 11/24/20 MG

G-005 APPENDIX B 0 11/24/20 MG

G-006 APPENDIX B 0 11/24/20 MG

G-007 GENERAL NOTES 0 11/24/20 MG

1 OF 2 SITE SURVEY

2 OF 2 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

C-101 DETAILED SITE PLAN 0 11/24/20 MG

C-102 DETAILED EQUIPMENT LAYOUT 0 11/24/20 MG

C-201 DETAILED SITE PLAN & TOWER ELEVATION 0 11/24/20 MG

C-401 ANTENNA INFORMATION & SCHEDULE 0 11/24/20 MG

C-501 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 0 11/24/20 MG

C-502 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 0 11/24/20 MG

C-503 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 0 11/24/20 MG

C-504 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 0 11/24/20 MG

E-101 GROUNDING PLAN 0 11/24/20 MG

E-102 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE & PANEL SCHEDULE 0 11/24/20 MG

E-501 GROUNDING DETAILS 0 11/24/20 MG

E-502 GROUNDING DETAILS 0 11/24/20 MG

R-601 SUPPLEMENTAL

R-602 SUPPLEMENTAL

R-603 SUPPLEMENTAL

POWER COMPANY: DUKE ENERGY

PHONE: (800) 777-9898

TELEPHONE COMPANY: AT&T

PHONE: (800) 331-0500

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE

FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL

GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES.  NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS

TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO

THESE CODES.

1. 2018 NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE (NCBC)

2. 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) WITH NC

AMENDMENTS

3. LOCAL BUILDING CODE

4. CITY/COUNTY ORDINANCES

PROJECT TEAM

APPLICANT:

AT&T MOBILITY

TOWER OWNER:

AMERICAN TOWER

10 PRESIDENTIAL WAY

WOBURN, MA 01801

ENGINEER:

ATC TOWER SERVICES, LLC

3500 REGENCY PKWY STE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PROPERTY OWNER:

SITE ADDRESS:

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

COUNTY: HARNETT

GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES:

LATITUDE: 35.558333

LONGITUDE: -78.915586

GROUND ELEVATION: 402' AMSL

PROJECT LOCATION DIRECTIONS

FROM MAIN STREET FUQUAY-VARINA, NC TAKE 42 WEST 7.1 MI.,

ACCESS ROAD TO THE TOWER IS ON THE LEFT WITH AN

ACCESS GATE.

PROPERTY OWNER:

SAMMIE FRANCIS AUSTIN

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

AT&T MOBILITY

COLOCATION PLAN

ATC SITE NAME: SHOEHORN NC

ATC SITE NUMBER: 280848

AT&T PACE NUMBER: MRCAR033520

AT&T SITE ID: ECL05406

AT&T FA CODE:12682237

AT&T SITE NAME: 368-540

SITE ADDRESS: 9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

1. THE FACILITY IS UNMANNED.

2. A TECHNICIAN WILL VISIT THE SITE APPROXIMATELY ONCE

A MONTH FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE.

3. THE PROJECT WILL NOT RESULT IN ANY SIGNIFICANT LAND

DISTURBANCE OR EFFECT OF STORM WATER DRAINAGE.

4. NO SANITARY SEWER, POTABLE WATER OR TRASH

DISPOSAL IS REQUIRED.

5. HANDICAP ACCESS IS NOT REQUIRED.

PROJECT NOTES

THE PROPOSED PROJECT INCLUDES INSTALLING

EQUIPMENT CABINETS IN A PROPOSED WIC AND

GENERATOR INSIDE A 15' X 24' GROUND SPACE WITHIN THE

EXISTING COMPOUND, AND INSTALLING NEW EQUIPMENT

AND MOUNTS ON THE EXISTING TOWER.

LOCATION MAPVICINITY MAP

SITE LOCATION

N

C

 

4

2

BSutton
Stamp



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

G-002

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

APPENDIX B

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

9316 NC 42 HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

AT&T MOBILITY UPGRADE PROJECT - SITE ID ECL05406

AMERICAN TOWER, LLC
  919        468           0112

AE@AMERICANTOWER.COM

27540

HARNETTX

X

AMERICAN TOWER, LLC KYLE FAUST, PE                  041918 919 466-5028      KYLE.FAUST@AMERICANTOWER.COM



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

G-003

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

APPENDIX B

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

G-004

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

APPENDIX B

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

G-005

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

APPENDIX B

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

G-006

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

APPENDIX B

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

N

/

A

N

O

T

 

A

 

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

G-007

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

GENERAL NOTES

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. OWNER FURNISHED MATERIALS, AT&T MOBILITY "THE COMPANY" WILL PROVIDE AND THE

CONTRACTOR WILL INSTALL

A. BTS EQUIPMENT FRAME (PLATFORM) AND ICEBRIDGE SHELTER (GROUND

BUILD/CO-LOCATE ONLY)

B. AC/TELCO INTERFACE BOX (PPC)

C. ICE BRIDGE (CABLE TRAY WITH COVER) (GROUND BUILD/CO-LOCATE ONLY, GC

TO FURNISH AND INSTALL FOR ROOFTOP INSTALLATION)

D. TOWERS, MONOPOLES

E. TOWER LIGHTING

F. GENERATORS & LIQUID PROPANE TANK

G. ANTENNA STANDARD BRACKETS, FRAMES AND PIPES FOR MOUNTING

H. ANTENNAS (INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

I. TRANSMISSION LINE

J. TRANSMISSION LINE JUMPERS

K. TRANSMISSION LINE CONNECTORS WITH WEATHERPROOFING KITS

L. TRANSMISSION LINE GROUND KITS

M. HANGERS

N. HOISTING GRIPS

O. BTS EQUIPMENT

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL OTHER MATERIALS FOR THE

COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF THE SITE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SUCH

MATERIALS AS FENCING, STRUCTURAL STEEL SUPPORTING SUB-FRAME FOR PLATFORM,

ROOFING LABOR AND MATERIALS, GROUNDING RINGS, GROUNDING WIRES,

COPPER-CLAD OR XIT CHEMICAL GROUND ROD(S), BUSS BARS, TRANSFORMERS AND

DISCONNECT SWITCHES WHERE APPLICABLE, TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL POWER,

CONDUIT, LANDSCAPING COMPOUND STONE, CRANES, CORE DRILLING, SLEEPERS AND

RUBBER MATTING, REBAR, CONCRETE CAISSONS,  PADS AND/OR AUGER MOUNTS,

MISCELLANEOUS FASTENERS, CABLE TRAYS, NON-STANDARD ANTENNA FRAMES AND

ALL OTHER MATERIAL AND LABOR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE JOB ACCORDING TO

THE DRAWINGS  AND SPECIFICATIONS. IT IS THE POSITION OF AT&T MOBILITY TO APPLY

FOR PERMITTING AND CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PICKUP AND PAYMENT OF

REQUIRED PERMITS.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL

CODES, INCLUDING ANSI/EIA/TIA-222, AND COMPLY WITH ATC CONSTRUCTION

SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL 811 FOR IDENTIFICATION OF UNDERGROUND

UTILITIES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL REQUIRED

INSPECTIONS.

6. ALL DIMENSIONS TO, OF, AND ON EXISTING BUILDINGS, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, AND

SITE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY CONTRACTOR WITH ALL

DISCREPANCIES REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER.

7. DO NOT CHANGE SIZE OR SPACING OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

8. DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL; SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY TO SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION

SAFETY WHICH SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BRACE STRUCTURES UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS NEEDED

FOR STABILITY ARE INSTALLED.  THESE ELEMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: LATERAL BRACING,

ANCHOR BOLTS, ETC.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES, GROUNDS

DRAINS, DRAIN PIPES, VENTS, ETC. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

12. INCORRECTLY FABRICATED, DAMAGED, OR OTHERWISE MISFITTING OR

NONCONFORMING MATERIALS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE AT&T

MOBILITY  REP PRIOR TO REMEDIAL OR CORRECTIVE ACTION. ANY SUCH REMEDIAL

ACTION SHALL REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE AT&T MOBILITY  REP PRIOR TO

PROCEEDING.

13. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH THE AT&T MOBILITY  REP, AND

COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE WORK OF OTHERS.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION OF THIS

PROJECT TO MATCH EXISTING PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS TO THE SATISFACTION

OF THE AT&T MOBILITY  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

15. ALL CABLE/CONDUIT ENTRY/EXIT PORTS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOFED DURING

INSTALLATION USING A SILICONE SEALANT.

16. WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT MATCH THOSE SHOWN IN THIS PLAN SET,

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE AT&T MOBILITY  REP AND ENGINEER OF RECORD

IMMEDIATELY.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE PROVIDED WITH A COMPLETE

AND CURRENT SET OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH AND DEBRIS FROM THE SITE AT THE END OF

EACH DAY.

19. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULE WITH AMERICAN TOWER

CORPORATION (ATC) AND TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO MINIMIZE IMPACT AND DISRUPTION OF

OTHER OCCUPANTS OF THE FACILITY.

20. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AT&T MOBILITY  AND AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

(ATC) WITH A PDF MARKED UP AS-BUILT SET OF DRAWINGS UPON COMPLETION OF

WORK.

21. PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH AT&T MOBILITY

REP TO DETERMINE WHAT, IF ANY, ITEMS WILL BE PROVIDED.  ALL ITEMS NOT PROVIDED

SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR WILL INSTALL

ALL ITEMS PROVIDED.

22. PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH AT&T MOBILITY

REP TO DETERMINE IF ANY PERMITS WILL BE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR.  ALL

REQUIRED PERMITS NOT OBTAINED BY AT&T MOBILITY MUST BE OBTAINED, AND PAID

FOR, BY THE CONTRACTOR.

23. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL SITE SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AT&T MOBILITY

SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

24. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL SHOP DRAWINGS TO AT&T MOBILITY  FOR REVIEW AND

APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

25. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS AND LOCATED ACCORDING TO AT&T MOBILITY  SPECIFICATIONS, AND

AS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS.

26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL THE CONSTRUCTION

MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES AND FOR

COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.

27. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AT&T MOBILITY  REP A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE

OF POURING CONCRETE OR BACKFILLING ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, FOUNDATIONS

OR SEALING ANY WALL, FLOOR OR ROOF PENETRATIONS FOR ENGINEERING REVIEW

AND APPROVAL.

28. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY INCLUDING COMPLIANCE WITH

ALL APPLICABLE OSHA STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL

NECESSARY SAFETY DEVICES INCLUDING PPE AND PPM AND CONSTRUCTION DEVICES

SUCH AS WELDING AND FIRE PREVENTION, TEMPORARY SHORING, SCAFFOLDING,

TRENCH BOXES/SLOPING, BARRIERS, ETC.

29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ALL EXISTING FACILITIES AND

SUCH OF HIS NEW WORK LIABLE TO INJURY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.  ANY

DAMAGE CAUSED BY NEGLECT ON THE PART OF THIS CONTRACTOR OR HIS

REPRESENTATIVES, OR BY THE ELEMENTS DUE TO NEGLECT ON THE PART OF THIS

CONTRACTOR OR HIS REPRESENTATIVES, EITHER TO THE EXISTING WORK, OR TO HIS

WORK OR THE WORK OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTOR, SHALL BE REPAIRED AT HIS

EXPENSE TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION.

30. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A FIRST CLASS, NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER

BY MECHANICS SKILLED IN THE TRADE INVOLVED.  THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP

SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE AT&T MOBILITY  REP.  ANY WORK FOUND

BY THE AT&T MOBILITY  REP TO BE OF INFERIOR QUALITY AND/OR WORKMANSHIP SHALL

BE REPLACED AND/OR REWORKED AT CONTRACTOR EXPENSE UNTIL APPROVAL IS

OBTAINED.

31. IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS OF QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE, ALL TYPES OF

MATERIALS LISTED HEREINAFTER BY MANUFACTURER’S NAMES AND/OR

MANUFACTURER’S CATALOG NUMBER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THESE MANUFACTURERS

AS SPECIFIED.

32. AT&T MOBILITY FURNISHED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PICKED-UP AT THE AT&T MOBILITY

WAREHOUSE, NO LATER THAN 48HR AFTER BEING NOTIFIED INSURED, STORED,

UNCRATE, PROTECTED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH ALL

APPURTENANCES REQUIRED TO PLACE THE EQUIPMENT IN OPERATION, READY FOR

USE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EQUIPMENT AFTER PICKING IT

UP.

33. AT&T MOBILITY OR HIS ARCHITECT/ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY

EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS WHICH, IN HIS OWN OPINION ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH

THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, EITHER BEFORE OR AFTER INSTALLATION AND THE

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPLACED WITH EQUIPMENT CONFORMING TO THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO COST TO

AT&T MOBILITY OR THEIR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE

AISC “SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL

STEEL FOR BUILDINGS.”

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL ROLLED SHAPES, PLATES AND BARS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

FOLLOWING ASTM DESIGNATIONS:

A. ASTM A-572, GRADE 50 - ALL W SHAPES, UNLESS NOTED OR A992 OTHERWISE

B. ASTM A-36 - ALL OTHER ROLLED SHAPES, PLATES AND BARS UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

C. ASTM A-500, GRADE B - HSS SECTION (SQUARE, RECTANGULAR, AND ROUND)

D. ASTM A-325, TYPE SC OR N - ALL BOLTS FOR CONNECTING STRUCTURAL

MEMBERS

E. ASTM F-1554 07  - ALL ANCHOR BOLTS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

3. ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED AFTER

FABRICATION PER ASTM A123. EXPOSED STEEL HARDWARE AND ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL

BE GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153 OR B695.

4. ALL FIELD CUT SURFACES, FIELD DRILLED HOLES AND GROUND SURFACES WHERE

EXISTING PAINT OR GALVANIZATION REMOVAL WAS REQUIRED SHALL BE REPAIRED

WITH (2) BRUSHED COATS OF ZRC GALVILITE COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND PER ASTM

A780 AND MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.

5. DO NOT DRILL HOLES THROUGH STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS EXCEPT AS SHOWN AND

DETAILED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

6. CONNECTIONS:

A. ALL WELDING TO BE PERFORMED BY AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS AND

CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AWS WELDING

CODE D1.1.

B. ALL WELDS SHALL BE INSPECTED VISUALLY. 25% OF WELDS SHALL BE

INSPECTED WITH DYE PENETRANT OR MAGNETIC PARTICLE TO MEET THE

ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA OF AWS D1.1. REPAIR ALL WELDS AS NECESSARY.

C. INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN AWS CERTIFIED WELD INSPECTOR.

D. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE BURNING/WELDING

PERMITS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY AND IF REQUIRED

SHALL HAVE FIRE DEPARTMENT DETAIL FOR ANY WELDING ACTIVITY.

E. ALL ELECTRODES TO BE LOW HYDROGEN, MATCHING FILLER METAL, PER AWS

D1.1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

F. MINIMUM WELD SIZE TO BE 0.1875 INCH FILLET WELDS, UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

G. PRIOR TO FIELD WELDING GALVANIZING MATERIAL, CONTRACTOR SHALL GRIND

OFF GALVANIZING ½” BEYOND ALL FIELD WELD SURFACES. AFTER WELD AND

WELD INSPECTION IS COMPLETE, REPAIR ALL GROUND AND WELDED SURFACES

WITH ZRC GALVILITE COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND PER ASTM A780 AND

MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

H. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING AND/OR BRACING

WHERE REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNTIL ALL CONNECTIONS ARE

COMPLETE.

I. ANY FIELD CHANGES OR SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL HAVE PRIOR APPROVAL FROM

THE ENGINEER, AND T- MOBILE PROJECT MANAGER IN WRITING

SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

ANTENNA INSTALLATION NOTES:

1. WORK INCLUDED:

A. ANTENNA AND COAXIAL CABLES ARE FURNISHED BY AT&T MOBILITY UNDER A

SEPARATE CONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIST ANTENNA

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR IN TERMS OD COORDINATION AND SITE ACCESS.

ERECTION SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF

PERSONNEL AND

B. INSTALL ANTENNA AS INDICATE ON DRAWINGS AND AT&T MOBILITY

SPECIFICATIONS.

C. INSTALL GALVANIZED STEEL ANTENNA MOUNTS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS

D. INSTALL FURNISHED GALVANIZED STEEL OR ALUMINUM WAVEGUIDE AND

PROVIDE PRINTOUT OF THAT TEST.

E. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOUR (4) SETS OF SWEEP TESTS USING

ANRITZU-PACKARD 8713B RF SCALAR NETWORK ANALYZER. SUBMIT FREQUENCY

DOMAIN REFLECTOMETER(FDR) TESTS RESULTS TO THE PROJECT MANAGER.

SWEEP TESTS SHALL BE AS PER ATTACHED RFS "MINIMUM FIELD TESTING

RECOMMENDED FOR ANTENNA AND HELIAX COAXIAL CABLE SYSTEMS" DATED

10/5/93. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING SERVICE

AND BE BOUND AND SUBMITTED WITHIN ONE WEEK OF WORK COMPLETION.

F. INSTALL COAXIAL CABLES AND TERMINATING BETWEEN ANTENNAS AND

EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. WEATHERPROOF ALL

CONNECTIONS BETWEEN THE ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S

REQUIREMENTS. TERMINATE ALL COAXIAL CABLE THREE (3) FEET IN EXCESS OF

ENTRY PORT LOCATION UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

G. ANTENNA AND COAXIAL CABLE GROUNDING:

2. ALL EXTERIOR #6 GREED GROUND WIRE "DAISY CHAIN" CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE

WEATHER SEALED WITH RFS CONNECTORS/SPLICE WEATHERPROOFING KIT #221213 OR

EQUAL.

3. ALL COAXIAL CABLE GROUNDING KITS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON STRAIGHT RUNS OF

COAXIAL CABLE (NOT WITHIN BENDS)

CONCRETE AND REINFORCING STEEL NOTES:

1. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL CONCRETE ELEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

LATEST EDITIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDING: ACI 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS", ACI 117 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR TOLERANCES

FOR CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS", AND ACI 318 "BUILDING CODE

REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE."

2. MIX DESIGN SHALL BE APPROVED BY AT&T MOBILITY  REP PRIOR TO PLACING

CONCRETE.

3. CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT, 6 % AIR ENTRAINED (+/- 1.5%) WITH A SLUMP

RANGE OF 3-6" AND HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4000 PSI

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS SHALL BE USED:

         PORTLAND CEMENT: ASTM C150, TYPE 2

         REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A185, PLAIN STEEL WELDED WIRE FABRIC

         REINFORCEMENT BARS: ASTM A615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED

         NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE: ASTM C33

               WATER: ASTM C 94/C 94M

               WELDED WIRE FABRIC: ASTM A185

        ADMIXTURES: 

-WATER-REDUCING AGENT: ASTM C 494/C 494M, TYPE A

-AIR-ENTERING AGENT: ASTM C 260/C 260M

-SUPERPLASTICIZER: ASTM C494, TYPE F OR TYPE G

-RETARDING: ASTM C 494/C 494M, TYPE B

5. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 3".

6. A 3/4" CHAMFER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF CONCRETE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301 SECTION 4.2.4, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE EXPANSION/WEDGE ANCHOR SHALL BE PER

MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE.  THE ANCHOR BOLT, DOWEL,

OR ROD SHALL CONFORM TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR EMBEDMENT

DEPTH OR AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. NO REBAR SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT PRIOR

APPROVAL FROM AN ATC ENGINEER WHEN DRILLING HOLES IN CONCRETE.

8. ADMIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRIATE ASTM STANDARD AS REFERENCED

IN "METHOD 1" OF ACI 301.

9. DO NOT WELD OR TACK WELD REINFORCING STEEL.

10. ALL DOWELS, ANCHOR BOLTS, EMBEDDED STEEL, ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, PIPE

SLEEVES, GROUNDS AND ALL OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS AND FORMED DETAILS SHALL BE

IN PLACE BEFORE START OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

11. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE COLD BENT WHENEVER BENDING IS REQUIRED.

12. DO NOT PLACE CONCRETE IN WATER, ICE, OR ON FROZEN GROUND.

13. FOR COLD-WEATHER (ACI 306) AND HOT-WEATHER (ACI 301M) CONCRETE PLACEMENT,

CONFORM TO APPLICABLE ACI CODES AND RECOMMENDATIONS.  IN EITHER CASE,

MATERIALS CONTAINING CHLORIDE, CALCIUM, SALTS, ETC. SHALL NOT BE USED.

PROTECT FRESH CONCRETE FROM WEATHER FOR 7 DAYS, MINIMUM.

14. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A "SMOOTH FORM FINISH."

15. SPLICING OF REINFORCEMENT IS PERMITTED ONLY AT LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THE

CONTRACT DRAWINGS OR AS ACCEPTED BY THE ENGINEER.  UNLESS OTHERWISE

SHOWN OR NOTED REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE SPLICED TO DEVELOP ITS FULL

TENSILE CAPACITY (CLASS A) IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318.

16. DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO "ACI MANUAL OF STANDARD

PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES" (ACI 315).

17. ALL SLAB CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAST MONOLITHICALLY WITHOUT HORIZONTAL

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, UNLESS SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

18. LOCATION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONFORMANCE WITH ACI 318, AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE

ENGINEER. DRAWINGS SHOWING LOCATION OF DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT

DRAWINGS.

19. SPLICES OF WWF, AT ALL SPLICED EDGES, SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE OVERLAP

MEASURED BETWEEN OUTERMOST CROSS WIRES OF EACH FABRIC SHEET IS NOT LESS

THAN THE SPACING OF THE CROSS WIRE PLUS 2 INCHES, NOR LESS THAN 6".

20. BAR SUPPORTS SHALL BE ALL-GALVANIZED METAL WITH PLASTIC TIPS.

21. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SECURELY TIED IN PLACE TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT

BY CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC OR CONCRETE. TIE WIRE SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT

STRENGTH FOR INTENDED PURPOSE, BUT NOT LESS THAN NO. 18 GAUGE.

22. SLAB ON GROUND: COMPACT STRUCTURAL FILL TO 95% DENSITY AND THEN PLACE 6"

GRAVEL BENEATH SLAB.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. ELECTRICAL DESIGN SHALL BE PERFORMED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN SHALL BE PERFORMED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL WORK COMPLIES WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL

AND STATE CODES AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. ALL SUGGESTED ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS (SUCH AS BREAKER SIZES, WIRE SIZES,

CONDUITS SIZES ARE FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY TO OF

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL ELECTRICAL

CODES AND PASS ALL APPLICABLE AND NECESSARY INSPECTIONS. IN SOME EVENTS, IT

MAY BE NECESSARY TO PERFORM AN ELECTRICAL LOAD STUDY TO VERIFY THE

CAPACITY OF THE EXISTING SERVICE. THIS IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF CONCORDIA.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL  CONTRACTOR.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LOCATE ALL BELOW GRADE GROUND LINES AND UTILITY

LINES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RELOCATION OF

ALL UTILITIES AND GROUND LINES THAT MAY BECOME DISTURBED OR CONFLICTING IN

THE COURSE OF  CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DISCREPANCIES FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THESE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE COMMUNICATED TO ATC
ENGINEERING IMMEDIATELY FOR CORRECTION OR RE-DESIGN. 

FAILURE TO COMMUNICATE DIRECTLY WITH ATC ENGINEERING OR
ANY CHANGES FROM THE DESIGN CONDUCTED WITHOUT PRIOR

APPROVAL FROM ATC ENGINEERING SHALL BE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.



X

X

X

X

X

X

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

1 OF 2

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

SITE SURVEY

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

00 100' 200'

SCALE: 1"=100' (11X17)

    1"=50' (22X34)

1

OVERALL SITE PLAN

NOTES:

1. BOUNDARY LINES OBTAINED FROM

JURISDICTION COUNTY/CITY ONLINE GIS.

2. ZONING INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM

ZONING ORDINANCE.



X

X

X

X

X

X

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

2 OF 2

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

00 100' 200'

SCALE: 1"=100' (11X17)

    1"=50' (22X34)

1

OVERALL SITE PLAN

NOTES:

1. BOUNDARY LINES OBTAINED FROM

JURISDICTION COUNTY/CITY ONLINE GIS.

2. ZONING INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM

ZONING ORDINANCE.



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

X

X

XXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

XXXXXX

UE UE

U
E

U
E

U
E

XXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

XXXXXX

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-101

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

DETAILED SITE PLAN

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

0 10' 20'

SCALE: 1"=10' (11X17)

  1"=5' (22X34)

1

DETAILED SITE PLAN

PROPOSED CABLE LENGTH:

1. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF PROPOSED CABLE IS 360'.

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF CABLE WAS PROVIDED BY

CUSTOMER OR CALCULATED BY ADDING THE RAD

CENTER AND THE DISTANCE FROM THE SHELTER

ENTRY PLATE TO THE TOWER (ALONG THE ICE

BRIDGE) AND A SAFETY FACTOR MEASUREMENT OF

15% (OF THE TWO PREVIOUS VALUES), CDS DEFER

TO GREATEST CABLE LENGTH.

2. ROUTE PROPOSED CABLES ALONG SAME PATH AS

EXISTING CABLES AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS. WHERE POSSIBLE UTILIZE

EXISTING CABLE SUPPORT STRUCTURES AS

PROVIDED FOR CARRIER TO ADEQUATELY SECURE

CABLES, USING EITHER APPROPRIATELY SIZED

STAINLESS STEEL SNAP-INS OR MOUNTING

HARDWARE AND BRACKETS AS SPECIFIED BY CABLE

MANUFACTURER. OTHERWISE, ATTACH CABLES TO

HORIZONTAL OR DIAGONAL TOWER MEMBERS

USING PROPOSED STAINLESS STEEL ADAPTERS (DO

NOT ATTACH TO TOWER LEG).

PROPOSED (6) #6 AWG DC CABLES

AND (2) 18 PAIR FIBER TRUNKS

ROUTED ON PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE

(REFER TO PROPOSED CABLE

LENGTH NOTE ON THIS PAGE)

SITE PLAN NOTES:

1. THIS SITE PLAN REPRESENTS THE BEST PRESENT KNOWLEDGE AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF THIS DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT.

2. ICE BRIDGE, CABLE LADDER, COAX PORT, AND COAX CABLE ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL

PROPOSED AND EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND STRUCTURES DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN. BEFORE UTILIZING EXISTING CABLE SUPPORTS, COAX PORTS, INSTALLING NEW

PORTS OR ANY OTHER EQUIPMENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ASPECTS OF THE COMPONENTS MEET THE ATC SPECIFICATIONS.

3. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE AT&T MOBILITY REPRESENTATIVE AND LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY FOR THE INSTALLATION

OF CONDUITS, CONDUCTORS, BREAKERS, DISCONNECTS, OR ANY OTHER EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE.  ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST EDITION OF THE STATE AND NATIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

 LEGEND

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHATS

DISCONNECTD

ELECTRICALE

FIBERF

BOLLARDB

GENERATOR RECEPTACALG

HAND HOLE, VAULTHH, V

ICE BRIDGEIB

KENTROX BOXK

GENERATORGEN

METERM

LIGHTING CONTROLLC

PULL BOXPB

POWER POLEPP

TELCOT

TRANSFORMERTRN

X

CHAINLINK FENCE

GROUNDING TEST WELL

CELL SITE CABINETCSC

3

C-503

PROPOSED

GENERATOR

1

C-102

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE

(27'± LENGTH)

1

C-503

PROPOSED UTILITY

METER IN EXISTING

METER SOCKET

(COORDINATE WITH

LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY)

1

E-102

PROPOSED AT&T MOBILITY WIC AND

GENERATOR WITHIN A 15' X 24'

LEASE AREA

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND

POWER CONDUIT ROUTED IN

TRENCH

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND

TELCO CONDUIT (WITH

INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE) TO

BE ROUTED TO EXISTING FIBER

PED OUTSIDE COMPOUND

PROPOSED GPS

7'-1"

5
'
 
M

I
N

1
4

'
-
2

"

6'-6"

2
3

'
-
8

"



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-102

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

DETAILED EQUIPMENT

LAYOUT

1

DETAILED EQUIPMENT LAYOUT

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED

WIC

1-5

R-602

PROPOSED

ICE-BRIDGE

1

C-503

1
5

'
-
0

"

PROPOSED 15' X 24'

LEASE AREA

24'-0"

4'-0"

4
'
-
1

0
"

PROPOSED LED MOTION

CONTROLLED LIGHT

PROPOSED 200A

INTERSET PTS

PROPOSED F1010923

350A DC BREAKER BOX

PROPOSED MARVAIR

1.5 TON HVAC

PROPOSED 8' X 8'

CONCRETE PAD

5' MIN

PROPOSED 30kW GENERAC

DIESEL GENERATOR

(GENERATOR MUST BE A

MIN OF 5' FROM W.I.C.)

1-2

C-504

PROPOSED 4' X 9'

GENERATOR

PLATFORM (DESIGNED

BY OTHERS)

1
'
-
1

1
"



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-201

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

DETAILED SITE PLAN &

TOWER ELEVATION

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

2

C-501

PROPOSED AT&T

MOBILITY ANTENNAS

(SEE TOWER NOTE 2)

1

C-501

PROPOSED

ANTENNA

MOUNT

1

TOWER ELEVATION

SCALE: N.T.S.

TOWER NOTE:

1. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO

CONFIRM WITH THE AMERICAN TOWER

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER THAT THEY HAVE THE

MOST RECENT VERSION OF THE STRUCTURAL

ANALYSIS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

EXISTING AND PROPOSED TOWER

APPURTENANCES, MOUNTS, AND ANTENNAS ARE

SHOWN BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS.

2. ROUTE PROPOSED CABLES ALONG SAME PATH

AS EXISTING CABLES AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS. IF ADEQUATE SPACE

EXISTS, ROUTE CABLES THROUGH ENTRY PORT

HOLE, UP INSIDE OF MONOPOLE, AND THROUGH

EXIT PORT HOLE. IF ROUTING OUTSIDE THE

MONOPOLE, ATTACH CABLES USING STAND-OFF

ADAPTERS MOUNTED TO TOWER USING

STAINLESS STEEL BANDING. ADEQUATELY

SECURE CABLES USING EITHER APPROPRIATELY

SIZED STAINLESS STEEL SNAP-INS OR MOUNTING

HARDWARE AND BRACKETS AS SPECIFIED BY

CABLE MANUFACTURER.

3. TOWER ELEVATIONS ARE MEASURED FROM TOP

OF BASE PLATE TO MATCH STRUCTURAL

ANALYSIS. ELEVATIONS DO NOT REFLECT TRUE

ABOVE GROUND LEVEL (A.G.L.)

PER MOUNT ANALYSIS COMPLETED BY AMERICAN

TOWER CORPORATION, DATED 09/30/20, THE

EXISTING MOUNT CAN ADEQUATELY SUPPORT

THE PROPOSED LOADING

PROPOSED AT&T MOBILITY

RAD CENTER @ 285'



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-401

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

ANTENNA INFORMATION

& SCHEDULE

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

1

FINAL ANTENNA PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.

FINAL ANTENNA SCHEDULE

LOCATION ANTENNA SUMMARY NON ANTENNA SUMMARY

SECTOR RAD AZ POS ANTENNA BAND

MECH/ELEC

D-TILT

STATUS

ADDITIONAL TOWER

MOUNTED EQUIPMENT

STATUS

ALPHA 285' 0°

A1 - - - - - -

A2 NNH4-65C-R6-V3 700/1900/AWS LTE - ADD

4449 B5/B12

4415 B25

4426 B66

ADD

A3 - - - - - -

A4 NNH4-65C-R6-V3 700/WCS LTE - ADD

4478 B14

4415 B30

ADD

BETA 285' 120°

B1 - - - - - -

B2 NNH4-65C-R6-V3 700/1900/AWS LTE - ADD

4449 B5/B12

4415 B25

4426 B66

ADD

B3 - - - - - -

B4 NNH4-65C-R6-V3 700/WCS LTE - ADD

4478 B14

4415 B30

ADD

GAMMA 285' 240°

C1 - - - - - -

C2 NNH4-65C-R6-V3 700/1900/AWS LTE - ADD

4449 B5/B12

4415 B25

4426 B66

ADD

C3 - - - - - -

C4 NNH4-65C-R6-V3 700/WCS LTE - ADD

4478 B14

4415 B30

ADD

1. CONFIRM WITH AT&T MOBILITY REP FOR APPLICABLE UPDATES/REVISIONS AND MOST RECENT RFDS FOR NSN CONFIGURATION (CONFIG).

GC TO CAP ALL UNUSED PORTS.

2. CONFIRM SPACING OF PROPOSED EQUIP DOES NOT CAUSE TOWER CONFLICTS NOR IMPEDE TOWER CLIMBING PEGS.

FIBER DISTRIBUTION/OVP TO RRU: 15'

RRU TO COMBINER: 10'

COMBINER TO ANTENNA: 10'

CABLE LENGTHS FOR JUMPERS

PROPOSED FIBER DISTRIBUTION/OVP BOX PROPOSED CABLING SUMMARY

MODEL NUMBER STATUS DC HYBRID STATUS

(2) DC9-48-60-24-8C-EV

ADD

(6) #6 AWG

18 PAIR ADD

- - - - -

2

ANTENNA SCHEDULE

A
Z

.
=

A
L

P
H

A

0
°

A
Z

.
=

A
L

P
H

A

0
°

A

Z

.

=

G

A

M

M

A

2

4

0

°

A

Z

.

=

G

A

M

M

A

2

4

0

°

A

Z

.

=

B

E

T

A

1

2

0

°

A

Z

.

=

B

E

T

A

1

2

0

°

PROPOSED SECTOR MOUNT

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

1

C-501

PROPOSED NNH4-65C-R6-V3 ANTENNA

(2 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 6)

PROPOSED 4478 B14 RRU

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

PROPOSED 4449 B5/B12 RRU

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

PROPOSED 4415 B25 RRU

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

PROPOSED 4426 B66 RRU

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

PROPOSED 4415 B30 RRU

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

A1

A2

A3

A4

B1

B2

B3

B4

C1

C2

C3

C4

PROPOSED DC9-48-60-24-8C-EV SQUID

(TYP. 2)

PER MOUNT ANALYSIS COMPLETED BY AMERICAN

TOWER CORPORATION, DATED 09/30/20, THE

EXISTING MOUNT CAN ADEQUATELY SUPPORT

THE PROPOSED LOADING

6'-6"

6

'

-

6

"

6

'

-

6

"



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-501

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

CONSTRUCTION

DETAILS

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

1

PROPOSED ANTENNA MOUNTING DETAIL (ELEVATION)

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED PANEL ANTENNA

(MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATION)

(TYP 1 PER SECTOR)

PROPOSED ANTENNA

RAD CENTER

PROPOSED RRU

PROPOSED 2-3/8" O.D. X 96" LONG PIPE

PROPOSED SECTOR MOUNT

(SABRE  PART #: C10-857-001C)

(INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATION)

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

PROPOSED STIFF ARM

(INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATION)

(1 PER SECTOR) (TYP. 3)

2

PROPOSED SQUID MOUNTING

SCALE: N.T.S.

PROPOSED SQUID TO BE

MOUNTED TO THE TOWER

USING STAINLESS STEEL

BANDING (MOUNT PER

MANUFACTURER'S SPECS)

(ENSURE THAT BRACKET

DOES NOT CONFLICT

WITH EXISTING OR

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT)



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-502

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

CONSTRUCTION

DETAILS

DOWN TILT BRACKET

(N) & (E) PANEL ANTENNA

PER PLAN

(N) RRUS PER PLAN

(E) RRUS PER PLAN

(N) #6 AWG RRU GROUND

CONDUCTOR

(N) / (E) DC-9 SURGE

SUPPRESSOR

3

ANTENNA/RRU GROUNDING

SCALE: N.T.S.

(E) COPPER GROUND BUS BAR

4

ANTENNA/RRU GROUNDING

SCALE: N.T.S.

(N) RRU (TYP.)

(N)/(E) AT&T SURGE

SUPPRESSOR PER ARRAY

(N) 1/2" COAXIAL CABLE

SECURED WITH APPROVED

ATTACHMENTS (TYP.)

(N) GROUNDING KIT, GROUND

TO EXISTING GROUND BAR(S)

AT ANTENNA LEVEL (TYP.)

(N) LTE ANTENNA

NOTES:

1. UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. CONTACTOR SHALL TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS TO A "SNUG

TIGHT" CONDITION AS DEFINED BY AISC.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL RAYCAP DISTRIBUTION

UNIT WITHIN 15 FEET FROM ALL RRH'S.

PROPOSED SURGE

SUPPRESSOR

PROPOSED FIBER

AND DC CABLES

PROPOSED ANTENNA

MOUNT

PROPOSED 1/2" Ø

U-BOLT (TYP. OF 2)

PROPOSED CLAMP

STYLE CROSSOVER

PLATE

PROPOSED POLE MOUNT

BRACKET (PROVIDED BY

MANFACTURER)

PROPOSED MOUNTING

PIPE

NOTES:

1. UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. CONTACTOR SHALL TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS TO A "SNUG

TIGHT" CONDITION AS DEFINED BY AISC.

3. CONTRACTOR TO USE ERICSSON SXK1091946/1 B2B

BRACKET OR APPROVED EQUAL.

PROPOSED MOUNTING

PIPE (TYP.)

PROPOSED B2B

POLE-MOUNTING BRACKET

(TYP.)

PROPOSED AT&T

RRH (TYP.)

1

SURGE MOUNTING DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

2

RRU MOUNTING DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

PROPOSED ANTENNA

MOUNTING BRACKET;

BSAMNT-1 (INCLUDED)

PROPOSED ANTENNA

MOUNTING BRACKET;

BSAMNT-1 (INCLUDED)

PROPOSED 3" STD. PIPE (3-1/2" O.D.)

ANTENNA MOUNTING MAST, MIN. 6'-0" L.

(ATTACH TO EXISTING CROSSARM W/

SITE PRO 1 (PN: SCX-4 CROSSOVER KIT)

M12 BOLT

MAXIMUM TORQUE

M8

15N.M (27 FT.LBS)

M10

37N.M (27 FT.LBS)

M12

58N.M (43 FT.LBS)

M12 BOLT

M12 BOLT

M12 BOLT

MAXIMUM TORQUE

M10

37N.M (27 FT.LBS)

M12

58N.M (43 FT.LBS)

5

ANTENNA MOUNTING DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

CRITICAL: FOR INITIAL

INSTALLATION TO PIPE,

DOWNTILT BRACKETS MUST BE

CONFIGURED IN PRE-ASSEMBLY

POSITION (FULLY COLLAPSED)

ATTENTION: INSERT M12 BOLTS

AND M12 FLAT WASHERSINTO

BRACKET WITH TABS PRIOR TO

ATTACHING BRACKET TO

ANTENNA.



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-503

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

CONSTRUCTION

DETAILS

1

WAVEGUIDE BRIDGE KIT

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

WB-K210-B WAVEGUIDE BRIDGE KIT - BILL OF MATERIALS (INCLUDED WITH KIT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)

ITEM

PART

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION ITEM

PART

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1

MF126.01

MF-130

10'-4" COLUMN & BASE SHOE*

13'-4" PIPE COLUMN

9 GWL-04 1/2" GALV LOCK WASHER

2 WB-CY210 SAFETY GRATING 24" X 10' 10 GN-04 1/2" GALV HEX NUT

3 WBK110BHK

HARDWARE KIT (ITEMS 4-16)

11 GB-03205 3/8" X 2" GALV BOLT KIT

4 PC-034 PIPE CAP 3-1/2" 12 MT-387

SQUARE WASHER, 1-1/2" X 1-1/2"

W/ 7/16" HOLE

5 WBLB243.08

24" WAVEGUIDE BRIDGE

SUPPORT BRACKET

13 GWF-03 3/8" GALV FLAT WASHER

6 GUB-4356 1/2" X 3-5/8" X 6" GALV U-BOLT 14 WBT243.01 VERTICAL TRAPEZE SECTION

7 WB-JB-6 1/2" J-BOLT 15 GB-03105 3/8" X 1" GALV BOLT KIT

8 GWF-04 1/2" GALV FLAT WASHER 16 WBT243.02

HORIZONTAL TRAPEZE

SECTION

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE PARTS MANUFACTURED BY COMMSCOPE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

*BASE SHOE NOT INCLUDED IN WB-K210-B KIT, ORDER COLUMN SEPARATELY OR KIT WB-K210-S.

3
'
-
6

"
 
(
M

I
N

.
)

12"Ø CONCRETE FOOTING

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

1

2

MOUNT TO CONCRETE PAD

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

1

11 12 13

14

1615

4

5

6

108 97

UNISTRUT P1000 X 12"

(ATTACH ON CABINET SIDE LEG

FOR COAX SUPPORT)

2

GPS ANTENNA ATTACHMENT DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

NOTE:

1. GPS SHALL BE PLACED WITH CLEAR SIGHT LINE TO THE SOUTHERN SKY.

2. CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY COAX FOR GPS UNIT.

1/2" X 8" THREADED

ROD (GALV.)

ICE BRIDGE SUPPORT POST

OR TOWER MEMBER

CONDUIT

(SHALL BE USED FOR

MECHANICAL PROTECTION)

1/2"Ø COAX CABLE

(OR EQUAL) MIN.

BENDING RADIUS PER

MFG'S SPECIFICATIONS

#2 AWG BARE TINNED SOLID

COPPER WIRE CADWELD

FROM GPS MOUNT PIPE TO

COAX CABLE PIPE SUPPORT

OR TOWER MEMBER

2 HOLE LUG SUITABLE FOR

#2 AWG BCW

#6 AWG GROUNDING KIT

CABLE (PROVIDED WITH KIT)

INSULATED

METALLIC BUSHING

PIPE-TO-PIPE CLAMP

VERIFY SIZE (GALV.)

1-1/4" SCH 40 X 18" LNG

MIN. SS OR GALV PIPE

G.P.S. ANTENNA

(PROVIDED BY AT&T)

CONSTRUCTION NOTE:

1. INSTALL ICE BRIDGE TO ALLOW 7 FEET CLEARANCE ABOVE GRADE TO LOWEST

APPURTENANCE.

TRENCH NOTES:

1. IF FREE OF ORGANIC OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL, EXCAVATED MATERIAL MAY BE

USED FOR BACKFILL. IF NOT, PROVIDE CLEAN, COMPACTIBLE MATERIAL.

2. COMPACT IN 8" LIFTS. REMOVE ANY LARGE ROCKS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. CONTRACTOR

TO VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING U/G UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING.

3. IF CURRENT AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ARE NOT AVAILABLE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAND DIG

U/G TRENCHING.

4. USE COMMUNICATIONS ONLY TRENCH FOR COMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT UNLESS

TRAVELING UNDER PATH OF VEHICLE TRAVEL, THEN CONDUIT MUST BE 24" MIN. BELOW

GRADE.

5. CONFIRM SPACING AND DEPTH WITH NEC OR LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS

3

POWER/TELCO CONDUIT TRENCH DETAILS

SCALE: N.T.S.

2
4

"
 
M

I
N

.
 
O

R
 
A

S
 
D

I
R

E
C

T
E

D

B
Y

 
L

O
C

A
L

 
A

U
T

H
O

R
I
T

Y

12" MIN.

4
"

2'-0"±

M
A

T
C

H
 
E

X
I
S

T
I
N

G

M
A

T
E

R
I
A

L
 
&

 
G

R
A

D
E

WARNING TAPE

TRENCH

UNEXCAVATED

SOIL

CLEAN SAND SUITABLE

FOR CONDUIT BEDDING

(SEE NOTE 4)

1
2

"
 
M

I
N

.

AC POWER

CONDUIT(S)

COMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT 4"/2"

WITH INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE

(AS APPLICABLE)



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

C-504

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

CONSTRUCTION

DETAILS

SPARE CONDUIT TO BE

CAPPED UNTIL UTILIZED

*ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED

 WITH PULL STRINGS*

PROPOSED

CONCRETE PAD

FINISHED GRADE

1
'
-
0

"

PROPOSED

CONDUITS

1

CONDUIT PENETRATION DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

12" THK, 4000 PSI

CONCRETE PAD

3/4" CHAMFER (TYP.)

SURFACE SHALL RECEIVE

A SMOOTH TROWEL FINISH

TOP OF FINISHED

GRADE SLOPE  AWAY

 FROM CONCRETE

MIN. 10 MIL

VAPOR BARRIER

(PLACED BETWEEN

GRAVEL AND REBAR)

COMPACTED

STONE BASE

WELL DRAINED FILL

#4 @ 12" E.W.

(TOP AND BOTTOM)

EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO REMOVE

VEGETATION AND TOPSOIL, EXPOSE

UNDISTURBED NATURAL SUBGRADE

2

CONCRETE PAD DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

2"

3" CLEAR (TYP.)

6
"

6
"

6
"



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

E-101

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

GROUNDING PLAN

1

DETAILED GROUNDING LAYOUT

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

BOND TO TOWER GROUND RING

#2 AWG GENERATOR AND TANK FRAMES BOND BURIED 30" BFG

#2 AWG DISCONNECT BOND BURIED 30" BFG (TYP.)

HVAC GROUNDING, MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS AT HVAC UNITS

ABOVE GRADE AS ALLOWED BY CODE

5/8" X 10' COPPER GROUND ROD W/ INSPECTION WELL

#2 AWG ATS BOND BURIED 30" BFG (TYP.)

2" AWG GROUND RING BURIED 30" BFG

#2 AWG ICE BRIDGE BOND BURIED 30" BFG (TYP.)

5/8" X 10' COPPER GROUND ROD

GROUNDING KEYED NOTES:

6

5

6

7

4

3

2

1

8

3

4

5

7

8

1

9

9

2



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

E-102

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE &

PANEL SCHEDULE

NOTES:

1. ALL CONDUCTORS ARE TYPE THWN (75°C) COPPER.

2. MAXIMUM LENGTH OF RUN FOR RECTIFIER CIRCUITS IS 50 FT.

NOTE:

1. ALL EQUIPMENTS' SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT RATING SHALL

EXCEED AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT PER UTILITY

2. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL HANDHOLES AT EVERY 3RD 90° TURN

2

PANEL SCHEDULE

KWH

200A/2P

TO UTILITY

TRANSFORMER

GEN PANEL

G

E

L

N

CB-N

200A/2P

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

POWER TRANSFER LOAD CENTER (PTLC) INCLUDES A CAM-LOC GENERATOR CONNECTION PANEL, AND ATS, A

MECHANICALLY INTERLOCKED TRANSFER SWITCH, A 200A 42 CIRCUIT PANEL AND SURGE SUPPRESSION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL POWER CONDUCTORS (3#3/0, #6 G IN 2"C) FROM METER CENTER TO SHELTER.

METER WILL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL CIRCUIT BREAKER IN METER CENTER TO FEED AT&T SHELTER. CIRCUIT

BREAKER SHALL BE 200A, 240V, 1PH, 3W TYP AND AIC RATING SHALL MATCH EXISTING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL NAMEPLATE ON METER TO INDICATE "AT&T". NAMEPLATES SHALL BE

PHENOLIC, WHITE LETTERS ON BLACK BACKGROUND.

SHELTER DISCONNECT IS FURNISHED WITH SHELTER. ON SITES WHERE SERVICE IS OBTAINED FROM AN EXISTING SOURCE

(METER CENTER), OR SERVICE DISCONNECT IS LOCATED ON EQUIPMENT RACK, SHELTER DISCONNECT MAY BE OMITTED.

BELOW GRADE PVC CONDUIT SHALL TRANSITION TO RMC PRIOR TO RISING ABOVE GRADE, ALL BENDS SHALL HAVE A

MINIMUM 24" RADIUS. ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR USE WITH THREADED RIGID CONDUIT. VERIFY CONDUIT TYPE

WITH LOCAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND ADJUST IF NECESSARY. ALL CONDUIT SHALL MEET NEC, STATE, AND LOCAL

CODE REQUIREMENTS AS REQUIRED.

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED PER NEC (MIN #2 SBTC) AND AT&T STANDARDS.

CONDUCTOR SIZES AND DISTANCES HAVE BEEN SIZED FOR 3% MAX VOLTAGE DROP. (TOTAL SYSTEM VOLTAGE DROP ON

BOTH FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS TO THE FARTHEST DEMAND SHALL NOT EXCEED 5%)

200A/2P

20A/1P

CONDUIT NOTES:

(3) #1/0, 1#6G - 2"C FOR POWER

1"Ø CONDUIT FOR START/STOP SIGNAL

PROPOSED 1"Ø CONDUIT FOR BLOCK HEATER AND

GEN AUX POWER

PROPOSED 1"Ø CONDUIT FOR BATTERY CHARGER.

PROPOSED 1"Ø CONDUIT FOR EMERGENCY

SHUT-OFF SWITCH.

5

4

3

2

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

4

2

3

1

2

5

6

7

7

8

3

1

4

5

INTEGRATED

LOAD CENTER

INTEGRATED AUTOMATIC

TRANSFER SWITCH

200A, 2P, 240V

CB-E1

200A/2P

CB-E2

200A/2P

CAM-LOC

OUTLINE OF "WIC" SHELTER

BATTERY CHARGER

EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF SWITCH

AT&T 30KW AC GENERATOR WITH

150A/2P MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

E-501

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

GROUNDING DETAILS

DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND AND ALWAYS DIRECT

GROUND WIRE DOWN TO GROUND BAR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WEATHERPROOFING KIT (ANDREW PART

NUMBER 221213) AND INSTALL/TAPE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

2

CABLE GROUND KIT CONNECTION DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TO ANTENNA

TO EQUIPMENT

TO GROUND BAR

ANTENNA CABLE 2 1/2"Ø MAX

GROUNDING KIT PER CABLE

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

(ANDREW OR APPROVED EQUAL)

#6 AWG STRANDED COPPER GROUND

WIRE (GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR)

GROUND KIT NOTES:

1.

2.

1/4" X 4" X 6" GROUND BAR

(ERICO P/N: EGBA14406CC OR EQUAL)

3

TOWER GROUND BAR DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

GROUND BAR NOTES:

1. GROUND BAR KITS COME WITH ALL HARDWARE, NUTS, BOLTS,

WASHERS, ETC. EXCEPT THE STRUCTURAL MOUNTING MEMBER(S).

2. GROUND BAR TO BE BONDED DIRECTLY TO TOWER.

3/8" SS LOCK WASHER

(EACH SIDE)

3/8" X 3/4" SS BOLT

(EACH SIDE)

TWO-HOLE LUG, TO BE USED

WITH #2 AWG BCW

(LOWER TOWER GROUND

BAR ONLY)

NOTES:

1. THIS DETAIL IS INTENDED TO SHOW THE GENERAL GROUNDING REQUIREMENTS. SLIGHT

ADJUSTMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED BASED ON EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FIELD ADJUSTMENTS AS NEEDED AND INFORM THE

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OF ANY CONFLICTS.

2. SITE GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH AT&T GROUNDING STANDARDS, LATEST EDITION,

AND COMPLY WITH AT&T GROUNDING CHECKLIST, LATEST VERSION. WHEN NATIONAL AND

LOCAL GROUNDING CODES ARE MORE STRINGENT THEY SHALL GOVERN.

1

TYPICAL ANTENNA GROUNDING DIAGRAM

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

GROUND BAR MOUNTED

NEAR/BELOW ANTENNA

(TO BE INSTALLED IF REQUIRED)

#6 AWG STRANDED CU

WIRE WITH GREEN, 600V,

THWN INSULATION

ANTENNA CABLE TO

CABINET (TYP.)

PROPOSED CABLE

GROUND KIT (TYP.)

PROPOSED CONNECTOR AND

WEATHERPROOFING KIT (TYP.)

PROPOSED JUMPER (TYP.)

2

E-501

3

E-501

PROPOSED BONDS

TO ANTENNA

MASTS

PROPOSED

ANTENNAS

GROUNDING CONNECTION TO

RRUs & OVPs

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

PROPOSED WEATHERPROOFING KIT (TYP.)

4

MAIN GROUND BAR DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

1/4"Ø HILTI KWIK BOLT III

3/8" THREADED INSULATOR

WHERE INDICATED

1/4" X 4" X 12"

GALVANIZED BUSS

BAR

3/8" SS LOCK

WASHER (TYP.)

TWO-HOLE LUG, TO BE USED

WITH #2 AWG BCW

GROUND BAR NOTES

1. GROUND KITS COME WITH ALL HARDWARE, NUTS, BOLTS, WASHERS, ETC.

EXCEPT THE STRUCTURAL MOUNTING MEMBER(S).

2. GROUND BAR SHALL BE BOLTED TO STRUCTURAL MEMBER OR

ANCHORED TO CONCRETE SLAB W/ HILTI KWIK BOLT III.

3/8" X 3/4" SS

BOLT (TYP.)

GROUND BAR

MOUNTING BRACKET

6

TIE CONNECTION DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

5

GROUND ROD DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

1

2

"

 

M

I

N

.

 

B

E

N

D

I

N

G

R

A

D

I

U

S

 

(

T

Y

P

.

)

EXOTHERMIC WELD

(THERMOWELD OR EQUIVALENT)

PARALLEL, NO T-WELDS ALLOWED

(NO SLAG OR DEFORMITIES ALLOWED)

EXTERIOR GROUND RING

#2 SBTC GROUNDING CONDUCTOR

JUMPER, #2 SBTC

GROUNDING

CONDUCTOR

A

N

G

L

E

 

O

F

G

R

O

U

N

D

 

R

O

D

S

H

A

L

L

 

N

O

T

E

X

C

E

E

D

 

4

5

°

.

D

I

R

E

C

T

 

A

W

A

Y

 

F

R

O

M

C

O

N

D

U

C

T

I

V

E

B

O

D

Y

.

GRADE

S
E

E

N
O

T
E

 
#

4

#2 SBTC

EXOTHERMIC WELD

COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD

NOTES:

1. SEPARATION DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY

REQUIREMENTS.

2. COORDINATE UTILITY, LOCATE BEFORE DIGGING.

3. CONDUIT TRENCHING DEPTHS AT 36" OR 6" BELOW FROST LINE,

WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

4. ALL RING AND RADIAL DEPTHS AT 30" OR 6" BELOW FROST LINE,

WHICHEVER IS GREATER.



<<w=175; h=175; n=BLANK - SIG; a=11>>

SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

E-502

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

GROUNDING DETAILS

S
E

E
 
N

O
T

E
 
#

4

O
N

 
S

H
E

E
T

 
E

-
5

0
1

#2 SBTC

GRADE

COMPACTED BACKFILL

95% STANDARD PROCTOR,

WITHIN 2% OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE

CONTENT

UNDISTURBED SOIL

RESTORE SURFACE TO ORIGINAL

CONDITION

1' - 6"

5'-0" MIN. CLEARANCE TO

NEAREST CONDUCTIVE

BODY

1

GROUND CONNECTION TRENCH DETAIL (STD.)

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

8
"
 
M

A
X

.

S
E

E
 
N

O
T

E
 
#

4

O
N

 
S

H
E

E
T

 
E

-
5

0
1

GRADE

8"Ø x 42" PVC WITH FEMALE

ADAPTER AND SCREW ON CAP

#2 SBTC GROUNDING RING

COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD

(SEE SHEET E-501 FOR SIZING)

3" OF CRUSHED ROCK BELOW

WELD. WELD SHALL REMAIN

VISIBILE

EXOTHERMIC WELD

2

TEST WELL DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE



SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

R-601

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

SUPPLEMENTAL

3

RAYCAP SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS

ANTENNA MODEL A B C

WEIGHT

(LBS)

NNH4-65C-R6-V3 96.0" 19.6" 7.8" 102.5

A

B

C

FRONT VIEW

TOP VIEW

RRU SPECIFICATIONS

RRU MODEL A B C

WEIGHT

(LBS)

4449 B5/B12 17.9" 13.2" 9.4" 71.0

4415 B25 16.5" 13.4" 5.9" 46.0

4426 B66 15.0" 13.2" 5.8" 48.4"

4478 B14 16.5" 13.4" 7.7" 59.9

4415 B30 16.5" 13.4" 5.9" 46.0

SIDE VIEW

C

2

RRU SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

1

ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

A

B

C

B

A

PLAN VIEW

SIDW  VIEW

FRONT VIEW

ERICSSON

FRONT VIEW

SIDW  VIEW

A

C

B

TOP VIEW

RAYCAP SPECIFICATIONS

RAYCAP  MODEL A B C

WEIGHT

(LBS)

DC9-48-60-24-8C-EV 31.4" 18.3" 10.2" 16.0



SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

R-602

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

SUPPLEMENTAL

PROPERTY OF

CONTACT PH: 1-800-836-8882

1

LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

2

RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

3

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 4

FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

5

EQUIPMENT LAYOUT

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

9
'
-
5

"
1

'
-
0

"

6'-8"

6'-8" 6'-8"

6'-8"

9
'
-
5

"

1
'
-
0

"

9
'
-
5

"

1
'
-
0

"

9
'
-
5

"
1

'
-
0

"
GENERATOR

DISCONNECT

HVAC

RAYCAP

DC12-48-60-0-025E-SS

PTLC

FIF RACK

NETSURE

7100

FIF

RACK



SHEET NUMBER: REVISION:

C
o

p
y
r
i
g

h
t
 
©

 
2

0
2

0
 
A

T
C

 
I
P

 
L

L
C

,
 
A

l
l
 
R

i
g

h
t
s
 
R

e
s
e

r
v
e

d
.

280848

SHOEHORN NC

368-540

9316 NC 42

HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540

R-603

SEAL:

DESCRIPTIONREV. DATEBY

ATC SITE NUMBER:

ATC SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

A.T. ENGINEERING SERVICE, PLLC

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY

SUITE 100

CARY, NC 27518

PHONE: (919) 468-0112

COA: P-1177

THE USE AND PUBLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR

WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. ANY USE OR

DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES

TO AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED CARRIER

IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT

NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE PROVIDING ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THIS PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR(S) MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

AND ADVISE AMERICAN TOWER OR THE SPECIFIED

CARRIER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ANY PRIOR

ISSUANCE OF THIS DRAWING IS SUPERSEDED BY

THE LATEST VERSION.

DATE DRAWN: 11/24/20

ATC JOB NO:

ECL05406CUSTOMER ID:

13247756_G4

12682237CUSTOMER #:

AT&T MOBILITY SITE NAME:

0 FOR CONSTRUCTION MG 11/24/20

0

SUPPLEMENTAL

1

MOUNT ANALYSIS

NOTE: THIS SHEET WAS CREATED BY OTHERS AND PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE CUSTOMER

WITHOUT EDIT.  PLEASE REFERENCE THE MOUNT ANALYSIS REPORT FOR COMPLETE MOUNT

ANALYSIS CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS. SUPPLEMENTAL PAGES INCLUDED IN THE

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO

VERIFY THEY HAVE THE MOST RECENT MOUNT ANALYSIS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.



MRCAR038950

072-284

14579322

072-284

SUBMITTALS

DRAWN BY:

APPV'D BY:

JMR

ISSUED BY

SITE NAME:

SPIRIT SMOAKS

SHEET NUMBER

SITE ADDRESS:

30162 US HWY 21
SMOAKS, SC 29481

FA LOCATION:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE

DOCUMENTS IS PROPRIETARY BY NATURE.

REPRODUCTION OR CAUSING TO BE REPRODUCED

THE WHOLE OR ANY PART OF THESE DRAWINGS

WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF MASTEC NETWORK

SOLUTIONS IS PROHIBITED.

CHECKED BY:

MASTEC PROJECT NO:

DATE DESCRIPTION REV

SRF

DSW

PREPARED FOR:

PREPARED BY:

SITE ID:

SITE NUMBER:

507 AIRPORT BLVD, SUITE 111

MORRISVILLE, NC 27560

CONSTRUCTION 0 SRF07/26/19

PREPARED BY:

07/26/19

SHEET TITLE

WIC MOUNTING 
DETAILS

C-7A

11"x17" SCALE:  3/8" = 1'-0"

WIC FOUNDATION DETAIL

11"x17" SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

WIC BASE SECTION

11"x17" SCALE:  N.T.S.

WIC ISOMETRIC



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

CONTROL 
CHARACTERISTICS

MATERIAL:

FINISH:

DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:

DATE:

DATE:

WEIGHT:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

PART DESCRIPTION

MM (PRIMARY) INCHES (SECONDARY)
X

HOLE DIA
.XX
.X

ANGULAR

(.X)

HOLE DIA
(.XXX)
(.XX)

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED TOLERANCE

SHEET: SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CORPORATE CAGE CODE

1EDC2
1050 DEARBORN DRIVE
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43085

REV

C

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

CO NO REV DESCRIPTION
DRAWN  BY:                             DATE
APPROVED BY:                       DATE

TM

©  VERTIV GROUP CORP. - CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
THIS DOCUMENT (AND THE INFORMATION IT CONTAINS) ARE THE PROPERTY OF VERTIV GROUP CORP. BY ACCEPTING IT INTO YOUR POSSESSION, YOU AGREE THAT YOU WILL KEEP THIS DOCUMENT, AND ALL INFORMATION

CONTAINED HEREIN, IN STRICTEST CONFIDENCE, AND WILL NOT COPY, RETRANSMIT, USE (EXCEPT SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF VERTIV GROUP CORP.), SELL, LEND OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF THE SAME, DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VERTIV GROUP CORP., AND THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE RETURNED TO VERTIV GROUP CORP. IMMEDIATELY UPON REQUEST.

 

2025,4
79.74[ ]

2025,9
79.76[ ]

2107,9
82.99[ ]

2871,8
113.06[ ]

384,2
15.13[ ]

208,3
8.20[ ]

699
27.52[ ]

1079,3
42.49[ ]

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

,,, - 0995_541340_ASM11

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.462

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.23

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.724

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1725

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.26

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.17

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.48

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.369

,,, - 126186_106142S_1110

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.211

,,, - 126186_106142S_3112

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.2413

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.3414

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1915

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT816

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.9317

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.10118

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.219

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2020

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1221

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2022

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6923

,,, - 150990224

BUSBAR,,, - 151042225

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.126

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.127

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5928

WALL,INTERNAL,WIC, - 151078EA.329

,,, - 151083230

,,, - 151099431

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.832

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.633

WALL,PTS PNL,,WIC, - 151124EA.134

WALL,THIN,,WIC, - 151125EA.135

WALL,EZENTRY RH,WIC, - 151128EA.136

WALL,EZENTRY LH ,,WIC, - 151129EA.137

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.138

INSULATION,SIDE WALL,,WIC, - 151133EA.439

INSULATION,EZENTRY,,WIC, - 151134EA.240

INSULATION,BATTERY BOX SIDE WALL, ,84" VZ, - 151140EA.341

PLATE,ISOLATION RACK MT�G�,WIC, - 151193EA.242

,,, - 151197243

,,, - 151199144

,,, - 151200545

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.146

,,, - 151223247

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.148

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.149

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2850

,,, - 151368_ALT151

,,, - 151722452

,,, - 151732153

,,, - 151840154

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER155

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR156

INSULATION,ATS WALL,WIC, - 151910EA.157

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN158

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.159

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.160

,,, - 151930161

,,, - 151937162

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.163

,,, - 152048164

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2665

,,, - 564387166

,,, - 564392167

,,, - 564393568

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,LH, WIC, - 564397EA.169

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,RH, WIC, - 564398EA.170

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 564399EA.271

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564401EA.272

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564403EA.173

BRACKET,FRAME,WIC, - 564408EA.174

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.175

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.276

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.277

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.278

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.179

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418580

,,, - 564419381

,,, - 564420182

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.583

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.484

,,, - 564423585

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.386

,,, - 564488187

,,, - 564497188

,,, - 564498189

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.190

ASM,,TOP LADDER,WIC, - 564501EA.191

ASM,SMOKE DETECTOR, ,WIC, - 564505EA.192

,,, - 564506193

,,, - 564509294

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.495

,,, - 564514496

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.397

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.298

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.499

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.1100

BRACKET,UPPPER RACK SUPPORT ,WIC, - 564573EA.3101

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.1102

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.2103

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.1104

,,, - 5646841105

BRACKET,TOP RACK MOUNT ,WIC, - 564692EA.2106

,,, - 5646931107

,,, - 5647061108

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.1109

,,, - 5649411110

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.1111

,,, - 5649521112

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2113

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1114

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4115

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1116

,,, - 5652242117

,,, - 5652252118

,,, - 5652504119

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7120

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1121

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1122

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1123

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2124

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1125

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1126

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4127

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2128

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4129

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1130

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2131

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565723EA.1132

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565724EA.1133

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565725EA.1134

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272135

,,, - 5657492136

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565978EA.1137

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565979EA.1138

,,, - 100117241139

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1140

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1141

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1142

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1143

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1144

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1145

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011146

,,, - 100123561147

,,, - 100123571148

,,, - 100124011149

,,, - 2458184008150

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3151

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4152

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1153

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2154

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.153155

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46156

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.282157

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151158

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87159

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.288160

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22161

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4162

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24163

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2164

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.26165

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.80166

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30167

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.22168

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4169

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131170

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160171

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30172

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.85173

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4174

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66175

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8176

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36177

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2178

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2179

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6180

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22181

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.52182

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6183

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6184

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1185

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31186

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.154187

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4188

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33189

1/1002NOV18DS

-02NOV18DS

NONE

NONE

6X6 WIC BASE CAB

D 0.075 F1011163  L

INDEX PART NO. DESCRIPTION  QTY

1 0995_137769_END 2

2 0995_137769_PERMITER 1

3 0995_541340_ASM 1

4 106051 46

5 108639 2

6 116439 72

7 116821 172

8 117693 2

9 119492_WIC4 1

10 120339 4

11 126007 36

12 126186_106142S_1 GASKET, FLAT .50 X 1.0 ROLL 1

13 126186_106142S_2 2

14 126186_106142S_3 GASKET, FLAT .50 X 1.0 ROLL 1

15 129265 24

16 130285 34

17 132101 NUT, CAPTIVE, #10 19

18 137768_WIC 8

19 137769_WIC 93

20 138497 101

21 138813_25 2

22 139410 20

23 140856 12

24 141622 20

25 145324 69

26 150990 2

27 151042 BUSBAR 2

28 151056 1

29 151057 1

30 151075 59

31 151078 3

32 151083 2

33 151099 4

34 151106 8

35 151123 6

36 151124 1

37 151125 1

38 151128 1

39 151129 1

40 151132 1

41 151133 4

42 151134 2

43 151140 3

44 151193 2

45 151197 2

46 151199 1

47 151200 5

48 151219 1

49 151223 2

50 151238 1

51 151346_WIC 1

52 151347 28

53 151368_ALT 1

54 151722 4

55 151732 1

56 151840 1

57 151903_FRAME_DAMPER frame, damper 1

58 151903_HUMID_SENSOR 1

59 151910 1

60 151916_VENT_RETURN 1

61 151922 1

62 151923 1

63 151930 1

64 151937 1

65 151942 1

66 152048 PLACARD, EXTERNAL, XTE-802 1

67 152066 26

68 564387 1

69 564392 1

70 564393 5

71 564397 1

72 564398 1

73 564399 2

74 564401 2

75 564403 1

76 564408 1

77 564410 1

78 564411 2

79 564412 2

80 564415 2

81 564416 1

82 564418 5

83 564419 CHANNEL, CORNER, GYP SUPPORT,WIC 3

84 564420 1

85 564421 5

86 564422 4

87 564423 5

88 564484 3

89 564488 1

90 564497 BRKT, GYP CORNER, WIC 1

91 564498 1

92 564500 1

93 564501 1

94 564505 1

95 564506 1

96 564509 2

97 564512 4

98 564514 4

99 564515 3

100 564517 2

101 564566 4

102 564571 1

103 564573 3

104 564574 1

105 564644 2

106 564645 1

107 564684 1

108 564692 2

109 564693 1

110 564706 1

111 564936 1

112 564941 1

113 564942 1

114 564952 1

115 564953 2

116 564956 1

117 564959 4

118 565031 1

119 565224 2

120 565225 2

121 565250 4

122 565440 7

123 565478 1

124 565535 1

125 565536 1

126 565629 2

127 565632 1

128 565634 1

129 565636 4

130 565637 2

131 565638 4

132 565640 1

133 565653 2

134 565723 1

135 565724 1

136 565725 1

137 565727 2

138 565749 LOUVER PANEL, ROOF, WIC 2

139 565978 1

140 565979 1

141 10011724 HVAC, 1.5 TON, MARVARI ECUA18 MAA1018 1

142 10011762 1

143 10011771 1

144 10011772 1

145 10011773 1

146 10011774 1

147 10011826 1

148 10012301 1

149 10012356 PANEL, DOOR, FRAME, WIC 1

150 10012357 1

151 10012401 1

152 245818400 BUSHING,INSUL,W/SHOULDER,1/2"HDW,3062-3 8

153 F1011189 3

154 FOOT_10INCH_MTG 4

155FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW 1

156 P06302 2

157 P06352 153

158 P06616 46

159 P06841 282

160 P11594 151

161 P11596 87

162 P15664 288

163 P15666 22

164 P17067 4

165 P19428 24

166 P21649 2

167 P25849 26

168 P29739 80

169 P32682 30

170 P32683 22

171 P32690 4

172 P34222 131

173 P34223 160

174 P34224 30

175 P34225 85

176 P34480 4

177 P34573 66

178 P34641 8

179 P37377 36

180 P50718 2

181 P62590 2

182 P67444_WIC 6

183 P70076 22

184 P74334 52

185 P79709 6

186 P79710 6

187 P92538 1

188 P93676 31

189 P93855 154

190 P99731 4

191 P99836 33

FORMAT USED ON DRAWING
FORM NO. DPN004762 REV D

DS      08MAR19
MP     08MAR19

PRODUCTION RELEASEA225752

PM   03MAY19
MP   03MAY19

REPLACED  BELOW PART
NUMBERS
P/N 564400 TO P/N 565723 SS# 47
P/N 564999 TO P/N 565724 SS# 188
P/N 565000 TO P/N 565725 SS# 189
P/N 564406 TO P/N 565727 SS# 2
P/N 145342 TO P/N 152066 SS#33
P/N 564402 TO P/N 565749 SS# 118
P/N 565127 TO P/N 565718 SS# 217
REMOVED P/N 550933 SS# 207
REMOVED P/N 564685 SS#135
CHANGED QUANTITY OF 
BELOW HARDWARES
P34222 170 TO 130 NO SS#12
P11594 169 TO 129 NOS. SS#8
P11596 111 TO 87 NOS. SS#9
REMOVED SCREW P49492 SS#37
ADDED PART P34573 QTY-44 NOS.
UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECT THE CHANGES IN THE 
ASM 565629,565632 & 565634

  B225587

AT            07JUN19
MP           07JUN19

ADDED SCREW 139410 QTY-20
SS#221
QUANTITY OF 
P06616 CHANGED FROM 24 TO
44 SS#198
P34224 CHANGED FROM 18 TO 
38 SS#111
P34223 CHANGED FROM 83 TO 
166 SS#36
116821 CHANGED FROM 93 TO 
171 SS#152
P93855 CHANGED FROM 98 TO
161 SS#148
CHANGED THE QUANTITY OF 
PART 564399 FROM 4 TO 2 SS#46
ADDED PART 565978 SS#222 &
PART565979 SS#223
UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECT THE CHANGES DONE 
IN P/N 564418, 564419, 564497,
565630, 565635, 565633, 565502,
565625, 565520, 564397, 564398 &
565749. 
REPLACED LED KIT P/N 564704
WITH F1011189 SS#138

C225886

AMP            07JUN19
  MP            07JUN19

UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECTED THE CHANGES DONE 
ON PN  565640 SS# 121 AT 
SHEET 6

D 225929

MK          17OCT19
MP          17OCT19 

MOVED ATS  151840 , SS# 80 ON
SHEET 6 TO DOWN BY 10'' & 
REGENERATED THE DRAWING 
TO REFLECT THE CHANGES 
DONE ON PN 565502,SS 40 ON 
SHEET 3, PN 151910,SS 76 &
PN 151124 ,SS 67 ON SHEET 4

E1005106 

AMP          30JAN20
   MP          30JAN20

REMOVED PN P32682 QTY. 21 
FROM 51 SS# 11.CHANGED THE 
QTY. PN P34573 QTY. FROM 44 TO 
65 SS# 218 AND PN P11594 QTY.
 FROM 129 TO 150 SS# 8 AND 
ADDED VIEW TO SHOWN 
CHANGES ABOVE ON SHEET 2 AT 
ZONE A:7.

F1008149

AMP          09MAR20
   MP          09MAR20

REPLACED THE PN 565525 WITH 
PN 10011762 QTY.1 SS#42,PN 
565520 WITH PN 10011771 QTY.1 
SS#43, PN 151920 WITH PN 
10011773 QTY.1 SS#70, PN 
151916 WITH PN 10011724 QTY.1 
SS#77, PN 151921 WITH PN 
10011772 QTY.1 SS#78 AND PN 
565523 WITH PN 10011826 QTY.1 
SS#133.REMOVED 565035 AND 
565580 EACH QTY.1 SS#200,
SS#215 RESP. CHANGED QTY. 
FROM 4 TO 2 108639 SS#205, 
FROM 80 TO 79 PN P34225 SS#64 
AND FROM 27 TO 25 PN P93676 
SS#199.ADDED GASKET 126186 
QTY. 11.5 FT.

G1009202

AS         31MAR20
MP         31MAR20

REGENERATED DRAWINGS TO
REFLECT CHANGE DONE ON
PN 565478 SS#129 ON SHEET 6. 

H1009347

NNC 08APR20
MP  08APR20

 SHIFT GROUND BAR 4" 
TOWARDS THE DOOR, P10; 
D:5; D:6 388, 130.7 MM

J1010322

NNC 17APR20
MP 17APR20

P2;REPLACE PN 565033 BY PN 
10012356  SS# 192 QTY 1, PN 
565032 BY PN 10012401 SS#191 
QTY 1
P3;ADD NOTE 2, REPLACE 
CATCH PLATE
REPLACE PN 565502 BY PN 
10012357 SS#40 QTY 1
ADD PN 137769 SS#149 ON PN 
10012401
P8; ADD PN 10012301 SS#225 
QTY 1,PN P06302 SS#226 QTY 2
CHANGE QTY OF P06616  44 
TO 46 SS#198, P15666  20 TO 
22 SS#197
ADD PN 137769 SS#149 ON PN 
10012357    
 

K1010760

MK             05JUN20
MP             05JUN20

P7; D5,D6 ADD QTY 6 ,PN P93676
SS199 & P34225 SS64.L1012633

PRODUCTION RELEASE225752 A DS      08MAR19
MP     08MAR19

REPLACED  BELOW PART
NUMBERS
P/N 564400 TO P/N 565723 SS# 47
P/N 564999 TO P/N 565724 SS# 188
P/N 565000 TO P/N 565725 SS# 189
P/N 564406 TO P/N 565727 SS# 2
P/N 145342 TO P/N 152066 SS#33
P/N 564402 TO P/N 565749 SS# 118
P/N 565127 TO P/N 565718 SS# 217
REMOVED P/N 550933 SS# 207
REMOVED P/N 564685 SS#135
CHANGED QUANTITY OF 
BELOW HARDWARES
P34222 170 TO 130 NO SS#12
P11594 169 TO 129 NOS. SS#8
P11596 111 TO 87 NOS. SS#9
REMOVED SCREW P49492 SS#37
ADDED PART P34573 QTY-44 NOS.
UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECT THE CHANGES IN THE 
ASM 565629,565632 & 565634

  B225587 PM   28MAR19
MP   28MAR19



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

,,, - 0995_541340_ASM11

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.302

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.23

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.604

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1115

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.26

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.17

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.48

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.369

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.210

,,, - 126186_106142S_3111

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.1212

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.2613

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1914

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.4015

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.216

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2017

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1218

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2019

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6920

,,, - 150990221

BUSBAR,,, - 151042222

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.123

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.124

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5925

WALL,INTERNAL,WIC, - 151078EA.326

,,, - 151083227

,,, - 151099428

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.829

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.630

WALL,PTS PNL,,WIC, - 151124EA.131

WALL,THIN,,WIC, - 151125EA.132

WALL,EZENTRY RH,WIC, - 151128EA.133

WALL,EZENTRY LH ,,WIC, - 151129EA.134

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.135

INSULATION,SIDE WALL,,WIC, - 151133EA.436

INSULATION,EZENTRY,,WIC, - 151134EA.237

,,, - 151197138

,,, - 151199139

,,, - 151200540

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.141

,,, - 151223242

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.143

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.144

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2845

,,, - 151368_ALT146

,,, - 151722447

,,, - 151732148

,,, - 151840149

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER150

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR151

INSULATION,ATS WALL,WIC, - 151910EA.152

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN153

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.154

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.155

,,, - 151930156

,,, - 151937157

,,, - 152048158

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2659

,,, - 564387160

,,, - 564392161

,,, - 564393562

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,LH, WIC, - 564397EA.163

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.7564

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,RH, WIC, - 564398EA.165

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 564399EA.266

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.167

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.268

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.269

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.270

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.171

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418572

,,, - 564419373

,,, - 564420174

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.575

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.476

,,, - 564423577

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.378

,,, - 564488179

,,, - 564497180

,,, - 564498181

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.182

,,, - 564506183

,,, - 564509284

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.485

,,, - 564514486

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.387

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.288

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.489

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.190

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.191

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.292

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.193

,,, - 564684194

,,, - 564693195

,,, - 564706196

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.197

,,, - 564941198

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.199

,,, - 5649521100

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2101

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1102

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4103

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1104

,,, - 5652242105

,,, - 5652252106

,,, - 5652504107

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7108

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1109

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1110

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1111

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2112

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1113

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1114

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4115

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2116

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4117

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1118

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2119

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272120

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565978EA.1121

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565979EA.1122

,,, - 100117241123

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1124

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1125

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1126

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1127

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1128

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1129

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011130

,,, - 100123561131

,,, - 100123571132

,,, - 100124011133

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3134

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4135

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1136

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2137

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.137138

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46139

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.266140

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151141

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87142

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.272143

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22144

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4145

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24146

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2147

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.22148

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.75149

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.60150

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30151

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.12152

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4153

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131154

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160155

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30156

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4157

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66158

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8159

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36160

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2161

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2162

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6163

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22164

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.46165

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6166

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6167

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1168

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.144169

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4170

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33171

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31199

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT8213

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.1214

,,, - 126186_106142S_11224

7/10 D 0.075 F1011163 L

 199 

 64 

SCALE  0.055

SEE DETAIL  J

DETAIL  J
SCALE  0.150

 64 

 214 

 149 

 199 
 213 

224

GASKET INSTALLATION
SCALE  0.150



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_ENDEA.21

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_PERMITEREA.12

,,, - 0995_541340_ASM13

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.24

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1725

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.26

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.17

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.48

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.369

,,, - 126186_106142S_1110

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.211

,,, - 126186_106142S_3112

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.2413

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.3414

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1915

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT816

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.9317

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.10118

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.219

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2020

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1221

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2022

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6923

,,, - 150990224

BUSBAR,,, - 151042225

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.126

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.4627

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.7228

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.129

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5930

WALL,INTERNAL,WIC, - 151078EA.331

,,, - 151083232

,,, - 151099433

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.2634

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.8035

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.836

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.637

WALL,PTS PNL,,WIC, - 151124EA.138

WALL,THIN,,WIC, - 151125EA.139

WALL,EZENTRY RH,WIC, - 151128EA.140

WALL,EZENTRY LH ,,WIC, - 151129EA.141

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.142

INSULATION,SIDE WALL,,WIC, - 151133EA.443

INSULATION,EZENTRY,,WIC, - 151134EA.244

INSULATION,BATTERY BOX SIDE WALL, ,84" VZ, - 151140EA.345

PLATE,ISOLATION RACK MT�G�,WIC, - 151193EA.246

,,, - 151197247

,,, - 151199148

,,, - 151200549

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.150

,,, - 151223251

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.152

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.153

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2854

,,, - 151368_ALT155

,,, - 151722456

,,, - 151732157

,,, - 151840158

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER159

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR160

INSULATION,ATS WALL,WIC, - 151910EA.161

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN162

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.163

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.164

,,, - 151930165

,,, - 151937166

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.167

,,, - 152048168

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2669

,,, - 564387170

,,, - 564392171

,,, - 564393572

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,LH, WIC, - 564397EA.173

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,RH, WIC, - 564398EA.174

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 564399EA.275

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564401EA.276

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564403EA.177

BRACKET,FRAME,WIC, - 564408EA.178

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.179

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.280

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.281

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.282

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.183

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418584

,,, - 564419385

,,, - 564420186

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.587

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.488

,,, - 564423589

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.390

,,, - 564488191

,,, - 564497192

,,, - 564498193

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.194

ASM,,TOP LADDER,WIC, - 564501EA.195

ASM,SMOKE DETECTOR, ,WIC, - 564505EA.196

,,, - 564506197

,,, - 564509298

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.499

,,, - 5645144100

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.3101

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.2102

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.4103

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.1104

BRACKET,UPPPER RACK SUPPORT ,WIC, - 564573EA.3105

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.1106

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.2107

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.1108

,,, - 5646841109

BRACKET,TOP RACK MOUNT ,WIC, - 564692EA.2110

,,, - 5646931111

,,, - 5647061112

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.1113

,,, - 5649411114

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.1115

,,, - 5649521116

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2117

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1118

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4119

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1120

,,, - 5652242121

,,, - 5652252122

,,, - 5652504123

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7124

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1125

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1126

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1127

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2128

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1129

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1130

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4131

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2132

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4133

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1134

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2135

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565723EA.1136

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565724EA.1137

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565725EA.1138

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272139

,,, - 5657492140

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565978EA.1141

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565979EA.1142

,,, - 100117241143

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1144

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1145

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1146

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1147

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1148

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1149

,,, - 100123561150

,,, - 100123571151

,,, - 100124011152

,,, - 2458184008153

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3154

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4155

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1156

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.153157

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.282158

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151159

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87160

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.288161

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4162

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24163

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2164

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30165

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.22166

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4167

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131168

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160169

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30170

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.85171

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4172

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66173

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8174

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36175

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2176

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2177

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6178

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22179

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.52180

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6181

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6182

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1183

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31184

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.154185

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4186

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33187

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22197

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46198

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011225

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2226

8/10 D 0.075 F1011163 L

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_ENDEA.21

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_PERMITEREA.12

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.463

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.24

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.725

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1726

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.27

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.18

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.49

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.3610

,,, - 126186_106142S_1111

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.212

,,, - 126186_106142S_3113

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.2414

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.3415

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1916

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT817

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.10118

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.219

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2020

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1221

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2022

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6923

,,, - 150990224

BUSBAR,,, - 151042225

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.126

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.127

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5928

,,, - 151083229

,,, - 151099430

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.831

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.632

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.133

INSULATION,BATTERY BOX SIDE WALL, ,84" VZ, - 151140EA.334

PLATE,ISOLATION RACK MT�G�,WIC, - 151193EA.235

,,, - 151197236

,,, - 151199137

,,, - 151200538

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.139

,,, - 151223240

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.141

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.142

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2843

,,, - 151368_ALT144

,,, - 151722445

,,, - 151732146

,,, - 151840147

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER148

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR149

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN150

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.151

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.152

,,, - 151930153

,,, - 151937154

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.155

,,, - 152048156

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2657

,,, - 564387158

,,, - 564392159

,,, - 564393360

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564401EA.261

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564403EA.162

BRACKET,FRAME,WIC, - 564408EA.163

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.164

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.265

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.266

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.267

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.168

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418569

,,, - 564419370

,,, - 564420171

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.572

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.473

,,, - 564423574

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.375

,,, - 564488176

,,, - 564497177

,,, - 564498178

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.179

ASM,,TOP LADDER,WIC, - 564501EA.180

ASM,SMOKE DETECTOR, ,WIC, - 564505EA.181

,,, - 564506182

,,, - 564509283

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.484

,,, - 564514485

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.386

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.287

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.488

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.189

BRACKET,UPPPER RACK SUPPORT ,WIC, - 564573EA.390

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.191

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.292

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.193

,,, - 564684194

BRACKET,TOP RACK MOUNT ,WIC, - 564692EA.295

,,, - 564693196

,,, - 564706197

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.198

,,, - 564941199

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.1100

,,, - 5649521101

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2102

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1103

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4104

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1105

,,, - 5652242106

,,, - 5652252107

,,, - 5652504108

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7109

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1110

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1111

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1112

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2113

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1114

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1115

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4116

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2117

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4118

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1119

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2120

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565723EA.1121

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565724EA.1122

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565725EA.1123

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272124

,,, - 5657492125

,,, - 100117241126

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1127

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1128

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1129

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1130

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1131

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1132

,,, - 100123561133

,,, - 100123571134

,,, - 100124011135

,,, - 2458184008136

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3137

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4138

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1139

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.153140

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.282141

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151142

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87143

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.288144

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4145

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24146

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2147

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.26148

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.93149

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.80150

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30151

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.22152

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4153

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131154

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160155

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30156

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.85157

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4158

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66159

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8160

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36161

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2162

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2163

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6164

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22165

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.52166

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6167

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6168

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1169

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31170

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.154171

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4172

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33173

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22197

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46198

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011225

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2226

CABLE ENTRY PLATE HIDDEN TO SHOW STAIR HARDWARE

SEE DETAIL  I

DETAIL  I
SCALE  0.130

 27 

 34 

 35 

 28 

SEE DETAIL  T

DETAIL  T
SCALE  0.700

 197 

 198 
 225 

 226 

 149 



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

130,7
5.15[ ]

386,2
15.20[ ]

9/10 D 0.100 F1011163 L

(FROM DOOR 
TOP BRACKET)

(FROM INSIDE OF 
CEILING WALL)

SECTION  A-A
SCALE  0.100



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

10/10 D 0.075 F1011163 L

PERIMETER GASKET

AS PER DETAIL 'K'

SEE DETAIL 'L'

APPLY GASKET 137769 BEHIND PERIMETER GASKET AND ITS
FLUSH WITH BOTTOM OF PERIMETER GASKET. THIS WILL BE APPLY 
AT ALL FOUR CORNERS. IN THIS VIEW GPS ASSEMBLY REMOVED 
TO SHOW CLEAR VIEW OF GASKET. 

APPLY GASKET 137769 BEHIND PERIMETER GASKET AND ITS FLUSH 
WITH BOTTOM OF PERIMETER GASKET. AT ALL 6 SEAM LOCATION

SCALE  0.080

SEE DETAIL  K

SEE DETAIL  L

SCALE  0.080

DETAIL  K
SCALE  1.000

DETAIL  L
SCALE  1.000








